

**COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST CIRCUIT
STATE OF LOUISIANA**

NO. _____ - CW - _____

**JAMES J. DONELON, COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE FOR THE
STATE OF LOUISIANA, in his capacity as Rehabilitator of Louisiana Health
Cooperative, Inc.,**

Plaintiff-Respondent

VERSUS

CGI TECHNOLOGIES AND SOLUTIONS INC.,

Defendant-Applicant

ON APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF SUPERVISORY REVIEW OF THE
JUDGMENT OF THE NINETEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE PARISH OF EAST BATON ROUGE, STATE OF LOUISIANA
SUIT NUMBER 651,069 - SECTION "22"
HONORABLE TIMOTHY E. KELLEY

A CIVIL PROCEEDING

**ORIGINAL APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF
SUPERVISORY REVIEW
ON BEHALF OF
CGI TECHNOLOGIES AND SOLUTIONS INC.**

TAYLOR, PORTER, BROOKS & PHILLIPS L.L.P.
Harry J. Philips, Jr., Bar Roll # 2047
Robert W. Barton, Bar Roll # 22936
Ryan K. French, Bar Roll # 34555
Chase Tower North
450 Laurel Street, 8th Floor (70801)
P.O. Box 2471
Baton Rouge, LA 70821-2471
Telephone (225) 381-0262
Facsimile (225) 215-8741

Attorneys for CGI Technologies and Solutions Inc.

MASTER INDEX

Pages

I. MASTER INDEX and TABLES.....	i-iii
II. WRIT APPLICATION	1-18
III. RECORD DOCUMENTS (“ATTACHMENTS”)	R-001 – R-224
1. Trial Court Ruling (denying Motion for Summary Judgment)	R-001
2. April 26, 2017, Order limiting discovery as to CGI.....	R-006
3. Receiver’s Amended Petition	R-009
4. CGI’s Motion for Summary Judgment.....	R-054
Motion	R-054
Memorandum in Support	R-059
Supporting Affidavit and Exhibits A-C	R-067
5. Receiver’s Opposition to Summary Judgment.....	R-140
Memorandum in Support	R-140
Supporting Affidavit and Exhibits 1A-1J	R-154
6. CGI’s MSJ Reply Memorandum.....	R-173
7. Transcript of August 25, 2017, MSJ Hearing.....	R-185
8. CGI’s Notice of Intent to Apply for Writ	R-221
9. Trial Court’s Writ Return Date Order	R-223

TABLE OF CONTENTS – BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
III. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
IV. SPECIFICATION OF ERROR	3
V. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Relevant Factual Background	3
B. CGI’s Motion for Summary Judgment and the Receiver’s Opposition.....	6
C. The Trial Court Disposition	8
VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
VII. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. This Court Should Exercise its Supervisory Jurisdiction in This Matter	11
1. <u>The circumstances of this case justify the Court's immediate intervention.....</u>	11
2. <u>A trial court cannot deny summary judgment based on the unsupported assertion that more time is necessary to complete discovery</u>	12
3. <u>A party opposing summary judgment on the basis of inadequate discovery must support that assertion with an appropriate "article-1967" affidavit</u>	14
B. CGI and LAHC Agreed to a Compromise in the Release, and CGI is Accordingly Entitled to Judgment Dismissing the Receiver’s Claims	15
1. <u>The Release is a settlement and compromise of the very claims now brought by the Receiver.....</u>	15
2. <u>The Receiver is bound to, and cannot disavow, the Release between CGI and LAHC.....</u>	17
VIII. CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

<i>Arceneaux v. Lafayette General Medical Center</i> , 17-516 (La. Ct. App. 3d 7/26/2017), ____ So. 3d. ____	13
<i>Brown v. Sanders</i> , 2006-1171 (La. Ct. App. 1st 3/23/07), 960 So. 2d 931, 933.....	1
<i>Charlet v. Legislature of State of La.</i> , 97-0212 (La. Ct. App. 1st 6/29/98), 713 So. 2d 1199, 1202	11
<i>Dardar v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 2003-1462 (La. Ct. App. 1st 5/14/04), 879 So. 2d 735, 736.....	14
<i>Garrison v. James Const. Grp., LLC</i> , 2014-0761 (La. Ct. App. 1st 5/6/15), 174 So. 3d 15, 18	16
<i>Herlitz Const. Co. v. Hotel Inv'rs of New Iberia, Inc.</i> , 396 So. 2d 878 (La. 1981)...	1
<i>Hoover v. Hoover</i> , 1999-3055 (La. Ct. App. 1st 6/22/01), 798 So. 2d 165, 169	14
<i>McCastle-Getwood v. Prof'l Cleaning Control</i> , 2014-0993 (La. Ct. App. 1st 1/29/15), 170 So. 3d 218, 222–23	14
<i>Smith v. Isle of Capri Casino & Hotel</i> , 2010-0161 (La. Ct. App. 1st 9/10/10), 47 So. 3d 642, 647	16
<i>Vanderbrook v. Coachmen Indus., Inc.</i> , 2001-0809 (La. Ct. App. 1st 5/10/02), 818 So. 2d 906, 911	12, 14
<i>Walton v. Walton</i> , 597 So. 2d 479, 484 (La. Ct. App. 1st 1992).....	16
<i>Weber v. Press of H. N. Cornay, Inc.</i> , 144 So. 2d 581, 588 (La. Ct. App. 4th 1962)	17
<i>Welch v. E. Baton Rouge Par. Metro. Council</i> , 2010-1532 (La. Ct. App. 1st 3/25/11), 64 So. 3d 249, 254	12

STATUTES

LA. CODE CIV. PROC. art. 2083	1
LA. CODE CIV. PROC. art. 966	13
La. R.S. § 22:2001	16
La. R.S. § 22:2009	16
La. R.S. § 22:2020(B).....	17
La. R.S. § 22:2021	17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Louisiana Constitution	1
